CHARGE SHEET

% PERSONAL DATA _

TR O OGS ol Fes WA 2. SN 3. GRADECR RAFK 4 FAY GRARE
HOLMES, ANDREW, H. [ PRC E-3
57 UNIT OR ORGANIZATION 5. CURRENT SERVICE
‘B Compazy, 2d Battalion, 1st Infantry Regiment, 2d Brigade (SBCT), % HITALDATE 6. TERM
2d Infantry Division, Joing Base Lewis-MoChord, WA 94433 73 8FP 2008 & Years
7. PAY PER MONTH B, RATURE OF RESTRAINT OF ACCLGED 5, DATE(S) IMPOSED
= BASIC b, SEAFOREREN EATEY & TOTAL
$1,765.80 None $1,705.80 Pretrial Confinement 14 June 2010

. CHARGES AND SPECIFICATIONS

10 CHARGEE  VIOLATION OF THE UCMJ, ARTICLE 81

'THE SPECIFICATION: In that Private First Class (B-3) Aadrew I Holmes, U.S. Army, did, at or pear Forward
‘Operating Basé Raxrod, Afghanistan, between on or 2bout 1 Nevember 2009 and on or about 11 May 2010, conspire
with membors of Bravo Company, 2d Battation, Tst Infantry Regiment, 5th Brigade (SBCT), 2d Infasiry Division'to
 coramitan offense under the Uniforri Code of Millitary Justice, to wit: premeditated murder of Afghan

| rbnoprabatants, and in order to effect the object of the conspiracy Privete First Class (B-3) Andrew B. Holnics and
\Corporal (5-4) Jeremy N. Morlock did throw a grenade at and shoot withi firearms a male of apparent Afghan descent.

CHARGET: VIQLATION OF THE UCMY, ARTICLE 118

THE SPECIFICATION: In that Private First Class (B-3} Andrew H. Holmes, ULS. Army, did, at or near Forward
Operating Bes¢ Ramrod, Afghanistan, between on or about 1 January 2010 20d on or about 31 Janvary 2010, with.

premedlia o, murder a male of apparent Afghan descent by means of {hfowing a grenade at bim and shooting Him

CHARGE DT VICLATION CF THE UCMI, ARTICLE 134

THE SPECIFICATION: In that Private Firsf Class (B-3) Andrew I Holmes, U.S. Army, i@, at or near Forward

Operating Basc Ramrod, Afghanistan, between onor about 1 November 2009 and on or about 11 May 2010, possess a
. finger bone taken from an Afghan corpsé, which conduct was projudicial to the good order and éiscipline in the armed
 forces and was of 3 huture to bring discrédit npon the armed forces.

(Ses Contiomation Sheet)

il PREFERRAL

B GRADE = BROANIZATION OF ACOJSER
O3 E 63.93_2-.1 IN BN, 2/2 I (SBCT)

e, FAE OF ACCUSER [Last, Frst M)

a. DATE

JFAde [0
o

AFFIDAVIT: BeK e, the undersigned, guthorized by law to administer oaths in cases of this characier, personally
. appears the dbove named acouser this ',I}_-’%E.E*jzday of Ao . 2930, and signed the foregoing charges
" and specifications.under oath that he is a persdn subject e Liniform Code of Miitary Justice and that he sither has

| personal kndinledge of or has investigated the matters set forth therein and thal the same are tus o the best of his

knowiedge and belief.
—. . HHC, BSTE, 222 1D {(8BCT)
Typed Name of Officor Orgenization of Oficer

-3 Article 136, UCMI

Officiel Capacity lo Atmirisier Qafh
{See RCAL 307(b} - must be a commissioned officer}

D FORIA 4RR MAY 80 IFGL ERITHWE C0F 41103 84 KX DRGY ETE
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On LA Amf DD , 2010, the Bocused was formad of the charges against him and of the name of the sccuser known fo me {See RCM, 308 (8)). (See
R.C.M. 308 Kootificafion cannot be mede.}

. B Cc¢, 2-1 IN BN, 272 ID 3BCT
Tyoet Wame of rnmedide Commander Organization of lmmeciate Commander

-3

% 7 IV, REGETT BY SLIVMARY COURT-IMARTIAL CONVENING AUTHORITY

13

‘The swom charges were raceived 2t {oo0 . hihurs, 27 AUGusT 2010, at HO, 2-1 INBN, 2/2 ID (SBCT)
Designation of Command or
Yoint Base Lewis-McChord, WA 98433
Officer Bxarasing Summary Court-MarSel Jurlsdiction (See RC.M. 203)
' soRTUE"
COMMANDING
T Cfiicil Cagadlly of Cifieer Sigréng
i N REFERRALS BERWIDE DE GHARGES
| 144, DESIGNATION OF COMMAND OF CONVERING AUTHORITY L. PLACE ) & DATE
Rigfeered for frigd tothe L Courb-maiiol thivencd by
. _ 2 , Bubjeci fo the following instrutions:™
By R of
TyRed Natne of o Cificial Capacity of CHioR, Soming
Grade
150
O R .28 .1 {caused ta be} served a copy herotf on {each of) the above named acused.
. . O-3
Fyped Nure of Tzial Counbe! Grade or Rarkof Triel Counsel
Simature

T OGTNGTES: 1 Wi o sppropiats commander Signs porsorally, napploabl wards are Seeken.
2 — See R.CM. 607 (5t concaming Inshructions. Ifaone, so stale,

DD FORB 458, MAY 00 {EG) ) EDITION OF AUG 84 1S OBSOLETE.



CONTINUATION SHEET, DD FORM 458, PERTAINING TO HOLMES, Andrew, 5., PEC, IINGz0NGE
Bl - Company, 2d Battalion, 1st Infantry Regiment, 2d Brigade (SBCT), 2d Infantry Division, Joint
Base Lewis-McChord, Washington 98433

Tem 10 (Cont’d)

CHARGE TV: VIOLATION OF THE UCMJ, ARTICLE 92

THE SPECIFICATION: In that Private First Class (E-3) Andrew H. Holmes, U.S. Army, did; af or near
Forward Operating Base Ramrod, Afghanistan, between 6n or about 1 January 2010 and on or about 31
January 2010, violate a lawful general order, to wit: paragraph 2f, CENTCOM General Order No. 1B,
dated 13 March 2006, by wrongfully photographing and possessifig visual images of human casualties.

CHARGE V: VIOLATION OF THE UCMI, ARTICLE 112a

THE SPECIFICATION: n that Private First Class (E-3) Andrew H. Holmes, U.S. Army, did, at or near
Forward Operating Base Ramrod, Afghanistan, on divers occasions between on or about [ September
2009 and on or about 11 May 2618, wiongfully use hashish a Schedule I contiolled substance while
receiving special pay under 37 UL5.C. Section 310.



